PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 624

, Approved and Ordered November 25, 2022

Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders the following, effective January 1, 2023:

- The letters patent issued on April 5, 1962 (Order in Council 901/1962) continuing the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District are revoked.
- 2 The rights, property and assets of the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District are transferred to and vested in the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen.
- 3 The obligations of the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District are transferred to and assumed by the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen.
- 4 The bylaws and resolutions of the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District continue in force as bylaws or resolutions, as the case may be, of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen applicable to the area of the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District to which they applied as bylaws or resolutions of the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District until those bylaws or resolutions are amended or repealed by the board of directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen.
- 5 A reference to the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District in any commercial paper, lease, licence, permit or other contract, instrument or document that is transferred under section 2 or 3 is deemed to be a reference to the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen.
- 6 The acquisition, maintenance and operation of works for waterworks and irrigation purposes, the provision of street lighting, the operation of a cemetery and the provision of parks and playgrounds, and all matters incidental to those purposes, are continued as services of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen.

7 The boundaries of the service area of the services continued under section 6 are the same as the boundaries of the Okanagan Falls Irrigation District immediately before its dissolution.

Minister of Municipal Affairs

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Local Government Act, R.S.B.C. 2015, c. 1, ss. 45, 680 and 681

OIC 1072/1934; OIC 3058/1952; OIC 901/1962; OIC 2545/1963; OIC 1955/1964; OIC 3084/1964; Other: OIC 677/1966; OIC 1306/1966; OIC 2630/1968; OIC 2637/1969; OIC 2683/1977; OIC 948/1978;

OIC 1659/1980; OIC 551/1981; OIC 333/1982; OIC 738/1984; OIC 1757/1985; OIC 321/1987; OIC 1716/1989; OIC 1490/1990; OIC 1097/1991; OIC 1519/1991; OIC 732/1992; OIC 1280/1996; OIC 1651/1999; OIC 1789/2000; OIC 417/2001; OIC 218/2003; OIC 690/2004; OIC 406/2006; MO

71/2014; MO 317/2016

O10630337